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MALTA 

 

COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA) 
 AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE 

 
 

MAGISTRATE DR. 
CAROL PERALTA 

 
 
 

Sitting of the 13 th June, 2013 

 
 

Number. 532/2013 
 
 
 

THE POLICE 
INSPECTOR EDEL MARY CAMILLERI 
 
VS 
 
MAHMOUD MOHAMMED RAUDA 
 
 
The Court: 
 
Having seen the accusations brought against the accused 
Mahmoud Mohammed Rauda, holder of Immigration 
Police Number 12V-024. 
 
Accused that: 
 
On the 1st and 2nd June 2013, days later and previous 
months in Malta, made use or caused to be made a false 
return, false statement or false representation and /or 
furnished the Principal Immigration Officer with false 
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information, and this in violation of Article 32 (1c) of 
Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta. 
 
And also under the same circumstances, for having 
committed any other kind of forgery, or knowingly made 
use of any other forged duocument, and this in violation of 
Article 183, 184 and 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 
Malta. 
 
And also under the same circumstances, for having 
refused to give, or untruthfully given to any public officer 
or any other person entrusted with a public service in the 
actual exercise of his/her duties, his/her name, surname, 
address and other particulars, and this in violation of 
Article 338 (g) of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta. 
  
Read the documents and accusations; 
 
The Court having heard the Prosecuting Officer read out 
the accusations brought against the accused under oath; 
 
Having heard the Prosecuting Officer after re-examination 
of the case withdraws charge number two (2) brought 
against the accused; 
 
Having heard the accused pleads guilty to the first and the 
third charges brought against her by the Prosecuting 
Officer; 
 
Heard Inspector Mary Edel Camilleri inform the Court that 
the accused had cooperated with the pertinent authorities; 
 
After having seen Article 32 (1c) of Chapter 217 of the 
Laws of Malta; Article 183, 184 and 189 of Chapter 9 of 
the Laws of Malta and Article 338 (g) of Chapter 9 of the 
Laws of Malta; 
 
The Court finds the accused guilty of the charges one (1) 
and three (3) also in view of her plead of guilt; 
 
Sentences the accused Mahmoud Mohammed Rauda 
according to Article 28A of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta 
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and condemns her to one (1) year imprisonment which 
shall only become effective if accused commits another 
crime punishable by imprisonment during a period of (2) 
years as from today. 
 
The Court explained the consequences of the judgement 
to the accused. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

< Final Judgement > 
 

----------------------------------END---------------------------------- 


